

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

VANESSA DUNDON, ET AL.

on behalf of themselves and all  
similarly- situated persons,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

KYLE KIRCHMEIER, ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellees.

No. 17-1306

N.D.D. Case No. 1:16-cv-406

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

RACHEL LEDERMAN  
CA SBN 130192  
Rachel Lederman & Alexis C.  
Beach, Attorneys  
558 Capp Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
(415) 282-9300  
Fax (510) 520-5296  
rachel@bllaw.info

MELINDA POWER  
West Town Law Office  
2502 W. Division  
Chicago, IL 60622  
773-278-6706  
melindapower@comcast.net

JANINE HOFT  
People's Law Office  
1180 N. Milwaukee Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60642  
773-235-0070  
janinehoft@gmail.com

MARA VERHEYDEN-  
HILLIARD  
Partnership for Civil Justice  
617 Florida Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-1180  
mvh@justiceonline.org

Counsel for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	An Evidentiary Hearing Is Required To Resolve Material Disputes Of Fact.....	2
	A. <i>Appellees’ Inflammatory Assertions Are Unfounded</i> .....	2
	1. “Known Threats to Law Enforcement”.....	3
	2. “Deadly Weapons”.....	4
	3. “By Any Means Necessary”.....	5
	4. “October 27 Riot”, “Violent actions” and “Mayhem”.....	6
	5. Nov. 20: “The protestors’ purpose was to penetrate the barricade”.....	8
	6. “800-1,000 protestors” “outflanking law enforcement” and “setting fires”.....	10
	7. Appellants did not have notice that the bridge was closed to pedestrians.....	11
	B. <i>These Unfounded Aspersions Grossly Mischaracterize the Water Protector Movement, Which is Nonviolent and Based in Law</i> .....	14
	C. <i>An Evidentiary Hearing is Required</i> .....	17
III.	Law Enforcement Should Be Enjoined From Using Dangerous Weapons Indiscriminately Against A Crowd, Without Particularized Cause.....	19
IV.	Appellants Have Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Their Fourteenth Amendment, As Well As Fourth Amendment Claims.....	23
V.	Appellants Are Chilled From Expressing Their Opposition To DAPL In North Dakota And Thus Establish Irreparable Injury...27	
	Conclusion.....	31
	Certificates.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002, 1006 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> , 434 F.3d 565 (D.C.Cir.2006).....	22
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 655 F. 3d 997 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	22-23
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 803 (1984).....	29
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 836 (1998).....	25
<i>Commerce Park at DFW Freeport v. Mardian Const. Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Four Seasons Hotels And Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr, S.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 1205, 1211 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Klamath Indian Tribe v. Oregon Dept. of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 729 F.2d 609, 612 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. State of South Dakota</i> , 711 F.2d 809 (1983), cert. den., 464 U.S. 1042 (1984).....	15-16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	15
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789, 794 (8th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Murata Machinery USA v. Daifuku Co., Ltd.</i> , 830 F.3d 1357, 1364-1365 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	18-19

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886, 916 (1982).....21

*Solem v. Bartlett*, 465 U.S. 463, 472 (1984).....14

*Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc.*, 132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997)... .....19

*United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. AdvancePCS*, 316 F.3d 737  
(8th Cir. 2002).....19

*United States v. Bryant*, 136 S.Ct. 1954, 1962 (2016).....15

*United States v. Wheeler*, 435 U.S. 313, 323 (1978).....15

*Winters v. United States*, 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....15

*Ybarra v. Illinois*, 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....20

**Other Authorities**

1851 Treaty of Ft. Laramie, 11 Stats, p. 749.....14

1868 Fort Laramie Treaty, 15 Stat. 635.....14

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples ("UN  
DRIP") (2007) (signed by the United State in December 2010); ILO  
Convention 169, art. 6, §2 and art. 26, §2 (1989).....15, 18

U.S. Const., 1st Amd.....28-31

U.S. Const., 4<sup>th</sup> Amd., 14<sup>th</sup> Amd.....24
